## Ordinances of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado

ORDINANCE NO. 189.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 13, OF ORDINANCE NO. 96, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING SEWERS," PASSED AND ADOPTED THE 18th DAY OF JULY, A. D. 1900.

Be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado:

That Section 13 of Ordinance No. 95, entitled "An Ordinance Concerning Sewers," passed and adopted the 18th day of July, A. D. 1900, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows, to-wit:

Section 13. No outside or inside drains, soil, wasts or vent pipes shall be covered from view or concealed until after the work has been tested, examined and approved by the superintendent of the sewers and a certificate given for the same. The whole system of inside drains, soil and vent pipes shall be filled with water, or subjected to an air pressure of ten pounds to the square inch, or the peppermint test. The Superintendent of Sewers shall be notified by the plumber when the work is ready for inspection, and said plumber shall prepare the whole system of plumbing in such building for the Superintendent to make proper tests of the same. Waste pipes from all fixtures shall be of lead, or galvanized iron, or extra heavy castiron and not less than the following sizes: Bath tubs, sinks, laundry tubs, and urinals, one and one-half inches; waste basins, one and one-quarter inches; slop sinks, two inches. Where two or more sinks are connected to one waste pipe, such waste pipe shall be correspondingly increased in size; lead waste pipe shall not be of less weight than the grade known as extra light. Where galvanized iron is used for waste pipes, galvanized recess drainage fittings shall be used.

Passed and adopted this 4.7. . . day of April, A. D. 1911.

Mayor.

Attest:

Charles KHolmburg

City Clerk.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that the foregoing ordinance, entitled "An Ordinance Amending Section 13, of Ordinance No. 96, entitled 'An Ordinance Concerning Sewers, ' passed and adopted the 18th day of July, A. D. 1800," was introduced and read at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, held on the 21st day of March, A. D. 1911, and that the same was published in full in the Daily News, a daily newspaper published and in general circulation in said city, at least ten days before its passage.

> IN WITHESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said city this 4.4. day of April, A. D. 1911.

Charles K Holmburg

City Clerk.